

No. 05-50754

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Interior,**
Defendant-Appellees

KICKAPOO TRADITIONAL TRIBE OF TEXAS
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee

**FEDERAL APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

RONALD J. TENPAS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
LANE M. MCFADDEN
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 23795, L'enfant Station
Washington, DC 20026
(202) 353-9022

Of Counsel:

EDITH BLACKWELL
ANDREW CAULUM
Department of the Interior
Washington, DC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
BACKGROUND AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	6
I. Chief Judge Jones’s Opinion is in Tension with the Supreme Court and Other Circuits on Questions of Exceptional Importance to Administrative Law.	6
A. The State’s Challenge is Not Ripe.	6
B. The Principal Opinion Holds Incorrectly That a Judicial Decision Cannot Identify a “Gap” in Statutory Language	7
C. The Principal Opinion Holds Incorrectly That Congress Did Not Authorize the Secretary to Fill this “Gap.”.	10
D. The Secretarial is Authorized to Promulgate the Secretarial Procedures Regulations.	12
E. The Secretarial Gaming Procedure are a Reasonable Intrepretation of IGRA and Should be Upheld.	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Holland</i> , 472 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	6
<i>American Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (Scalia, J., concurring in judgment)	10
<i>Cent. & Sw. Servs. v. United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 8, 10-11, 14-15
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	9
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	10
<i>Morton</i> , 415 U.S. at 231-32	13
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	7
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 11 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1996)	4-5, 7, 10-11, 13, 15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 11 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996),	1, 4
<i>Sidney Coal Co. v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 362 F.Supp. 2d 765 (W.D. Tex. 2004)	5
<i>Texas Indep. Producers and Royalty Owners Ass’n v.</i> <i>United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005)	6-7

<i>The Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Spokane Tribe of Indians</i> , 139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998).	7
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Astrue</i> , 495 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2007)	9

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:

25 U.S. C. § 2	13
25 U.S. C. § 9	13

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (“IGRA”),

25 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq</i>	1
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)	3, 12
25 U.S.C. § 2701(5)	3
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A)	3
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(I)	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(I)	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(vii)	7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(ii).	3
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv)	3
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)	4-5, 12, 15
25 U.S.C. § 2721.	8

Coal Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9701-22	9
--	---

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)	1
------------------------------------	---

64 Fed. Reg. 17,535 (Apr. 12, 1999) (codified at 25 C.F.R. Part 291) (“Secretarial Procedures regulations”).	4
--	---

25 C.F.R. § 291.1.	4
25 C.F.R. § 291.7.	5
25 C.F.R. § 291.8(c)	5

25 C.F.R. §§ 291.9 5
25 C.F.R. §§ 291.10 5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

*Oversight Hearing on Status of the Activities Undertaken to Implement the
Gaming Regulatory Act, Hearing Before the Select Committee on Indian Affairs,
S. Hrg. 102-660, Pt. 2 at 20 (Mar. 18, 1992) (Statement of Sen. Inouye).* 7
